

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

RICHARD BERNARD MOORE,

*Petitioner,*

VS.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, Commissioner, South Carolina Department of Corrections,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LINDSEY S. VANN

*Counsel of Record*

ROSALIND S.D. MAJOR

ALLISON FRANZ

Justice 360

900 Elmwood Avenue, Suite 200

Columbia, SC 29201

(803) 765-1044

JOHN H. BLUME, III

Cornell Law School

112 Myron Taylor Hall

Ithaca, NY 14853

(607) 255-1030

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

**\*\*CAPITAL CASE\*\***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....5

I. THIS COURT’S RELEVANT PRECEDENT. ....5

a. Courts must diligently guard against racial discrimination in the criminal justice system, especially in jury selection procedures..... 5

b. *Batson* and its progeny require courts to carefully consider all evidence of racial discrimination. .... 7

II. THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA IGNORED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AS ABUNDANT EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES PURPOSEFUL DISCRIMINATION. ....9

a. The State’s Reasons for Striking Juror Joyce Morrow Were Pretextual..... 10

b. The State’s Reasons for Striking Juror Douglas Alexander Were Pretextual. .... 13

c. Disparate Questioning of Jurors Alexander and Morrow. .... 16

d. Discriminatory Impact. .... 18

e. Totality of the Evidence. .... 18

CONCLUSION.....20

**INDEX TO APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A: Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, *Moore v. Stirling*, Case No. 2023-001345 (S.C. Aug. 12, 2024) ..... 1a

APPENDIX B: Jury Pool List (excerpt) ..... 3a

APPENDIX C: Precautionary Measures No. 303-23, *Richard Moore regarding the United States of America*, issued by the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (July 4, 2023) ..... 4a

APPENDIX D: Voir Dire Comparison Chart..... 13a

APPENDIX E: Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, *Moore v. Stirling*, Case No. 2023-001345 (S.C. Aug. 23, 2023) ..... 14a

APPENDIX F: Return to Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, *Moore v. Stirling*, Case No. 2023-001345 (S.C. Oct. 2, 2023) ..... 44a

APPENDIX G: Reply to Return to Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, *Moore v. Stirling*, Case No. 2023-001345 (S.C. Oct. 16, 2023) ..... 124a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977) ..... 9

*Batson v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 79 (1986) ..... *passim*

*Buck v. Davis*, 580 U.S. 100 (2017) ..... 5–6

*Flowers v. Mississippi*, 588 U.S. 284 (2019) ..... *passim*

*Foster v. Chatman*, 578 U.S. 488 (2016) ..... 6–9

*Hunter v. Underwood*, 471 U.S. 222 (1985) ..... 9

*McLaughlin v. Florida*, 379 U.S. 184 (1964) ..... 5

*McCleskey v. Kemp*, 481 U.S. 279 (1987) ..... 5

*Miller-El v. Cockrell*, 537 U.S. 322 (2003) (“*Miller-El I*”) ..... 8, 16, 18

*Miller-El v. Dretke*, 545 U.S. 231 (2005) (“*Miller-El II*”) ..... 8, 12, 16

*Moore v. Stirling*, No. 18-4 (4th Cir. Oct. 22, 2022) ..... 1

*Moore v. Stirling*, 952 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 4

*Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado*, 580 U.S. 206 (2017) ..... 5

*Powers v. Ohio*, 499 U.S. 400 (1991) ..... 6

*Rose v. Mitchell*, 443 U.S. 545 (1979) ..... 5–6

*Snyder v. Louisiana*, 522 U.S. 472 (2008) ..... 7, 9, 13

*Turner v. Murray*, 476 U.S. 28 (1986) ..... 6

**STATE CASES**

*Moore v. Stirling*, 871 S.E.2d 423 (S.C. 2022) ..... 2

*State v. Grate*, 423 S.E.2d 119 (S.C. 1992) ..... 2

*State v. Marble*, 426 S.E.2d 744 (S.C. 1992) ..... 2

*State v. Moore*, 593 S.E.2d 608 (S.C. 2004)..... 4

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 ..... 1

S.C. Code § 14-7-30..... 2

S.C. Code § 14-7-1110..... 3

S.C. Code § 14-7-1120..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Index Mundi, *Spartanburg County Black Population Percentage – South Carolina*,  
<https://www.indexmundi.com/facts/united-states/quick-facts/south-carolina/county/spartanburg/black-population-percentage#chart> (last accessed  
Sept. 25, 2024) ..... 3

*William Andrews v. United States*, Case 11.139, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Report No.  
57/96, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.95, doc. 7 ..... 4

Shari Seidman Diamond, *What Jurors Think: Expectations and Reactions of Citizens Who  
Serve as Jurors*, in VERDICT: ASSESSING THE CIVIL JURY SYSTEM 285–86 (Robert E.  
Litan ed., 1993)..... 6
